Rezoning Application:

Zoning Hearing Master Date:

BOCC Land Use Meeting Date:

23-0442
June 20, 2023

August 8, 2023

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant:

FLU Category:

Service Area:

Site Acreage:

Community Plan Area:

Overlay:

Request:

Cuong H. “Ken” Doan

Hillsborough
County Florida

Development Services Department

Residential -2 (Res-)
Urban

1.16 +/-

Greater Carrollwood Northdale

None

Rezone from Agricultural Single-
Family-Residential Conventional -
1 (ASC-1) to Single-Family
Residential Conventional-2 (RSC-
2)

iy Hillsbarough
County -+

VICINITY MAP
RZ-STD 23-0442

The request is to rezone from the existing Agricultural Single-Family-Residential Conventional -1 (ASC-1) zoning
district to the proposed to Single-Family Residential - (RSC-2) zoning district. The RSC-2 district permits single-family
conventional development on lots containing a minimum area of 21, 520 square feet (sf).

Zoning:

Current ASC-1 Zoning

Proposed RSC-2 Zoning

Uses Agricultural Single Family Residential Single Family Residential Conventional
Conventional
Acreage 1.17 +/- ac; 50,965 sf 1.17 +/- ac

Density / Intensity

1du/1 acre

1 du/0.5 acre (21,780 sf)

Mathematical Maximum

* 1 dwelling unit

2 dwelling units

| Development Standards:

Current ASC-1 Zoning

Proposed RSC-2 Zoning

Density/ |ntensity 1 du/ 1ac 1 du/05 ac
Lot Size / Lot Width 1 ac (43,560 sf)/150’ 0.5 ac (21,780 sf)/100’
. 50’ - Front 25’ - Front
gs:zzaﬁm”ffe”"g and 15’ - Sides 10’ - Sides
& 50’ — Rear 25’ — Rear
Height 50’ 35’

Additional Information:

PD Variations N/A
Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code None
Planning Commission Recommendation Consistent
Development Services Department Recommendation Approvable
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APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ STD 23-0442

ZHM HEARING DATE: June 20, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  August 8,2023 Case Reviewer: Isis Brown

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.1 Vicinity Map

@ Hillsborough

) County Florida
VICINITY MAP

RZ-STD 23-0442

Folio: 2923.0010
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Produced By | Development Services Depariment

Context of Surrounding Area:

The siteis locatedin an area comprised of agricultural and single-family residential uses. The adjacent properties are
zoned ASC-1 to the immediate north, south, east and west.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ STD 23-0442

ZHM HEARING DATE:
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

June 20, 2023
August 8,2023

Case Reviewer: Isis Brown

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.2 Future Land Use Map
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<all other values>
STATUS

APPROVED
CONTINUED
DENIED
WITHDRAWN
PENDING

Tampa Servies

Urban Service

Shoreline
-
-

County Boundary
Jurisdiction Boundary
Roads

i

Parcels
wam NATURALLULE_Wet_Poly
AGRICULTURALIMINING-1/20 ( 25 FAR)

PEG PLANNED ENVIRONMENTAL COMMUNITY-1/2 (25 FAR)

AGRICULTURAL-110 25 FAR)
AGRICULTURALIRURAL-1/S (.25 FAR)
AGRICULTURAL ESTATE-1/2.5 (25 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-1 (25 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-2 (25 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL PLANNED-2 (.35 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL4 (25 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-5 (25 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-2 (38 FAR)
REZIDENTIAL-12 .35 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-16 (.35 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-20 (.35 FAR)
REZIDENTIAL-35 (1.0 FAR)
NEIGHEORHOOD MIXED USE-4 (3) (35 FAR)

SUBURBAN MIXED USE8 (35 FAR)
COMMUNITY MIXED USE-12 (50 FAR)

URBAN MIXED USE-20 (10 FAR}

REGIONAL MIXED USE-35 (20 FAR)

INNOVATION CORRIDOR MIXED USE-35 (2.0 FAR}
OFFICE COMMERGIAL 20 (75 FAR)

RESEARCH CORPORATE PARK (1.0 FAR)

ENERGY INDUSTRIAL PARK (50 FAR USES OTHER THAN RETAIL, .25

FAR RETAILICOMMERCE)
LIGHT INDUSTRIAL PLANNED (.75 FAR)
LIGHT INDUSTRIAL (75 FAR)

HEAVY INDUSTRIAL (75 FAR)
PUBLIC/QUASLPUBLIC
NATURAL PRESERVATION

WIMAUMA VILLAGE RESIDENTIAL 2 { 25 FAR)
CITRUS PARK VILLAGE

g |

o 275 550 825

Vap PAnted om Rezonng System: 552023
Auhor: seveny F. Daniels
Fie: GIREZOINGSYSIEMIM apP o ECtS HEIGreg_neREZoning - Gopy mea

Hillsborough County
city-county

Subject Site Future Land Use Category:

Residential 2 (Res-2)

Maximum Density/F.A.R.:

2 dwelling unit per Gross Acre (ga)/ 0.25 F.A.R.

Typical Uses:

Residential, suburban scale neighborhood commercial, office

uses, multi-purpose projects and mixed-use development.

Nonresidential uses shall meet established locational criteria for
specific land use. Agricultural uses may be permitted pursuant to
policies in the agricultural objective areas of the Future Land Use

Element.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ STD 23-0442
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 20, 2023

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  August 8,2023 Case Reviewer: Isis Brown

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.3 Immediate Area Map

" f:b‘ .~F" A‘:

@ oo
ZONING MAP
RZ-STD 23-0442

Folio: 2023.0010
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Adjacent Zonings and s

Maxi D ity/F.A.R.
Location: Zoning: a>-<|mum ens.l v/ . Allowable Use: Existing Use:
Permitted by Zoning District:
Single-Family Residential Single- Family
-1 1 1
North ASC du/1ac (Conventional Only) Residential
South ASC-1 1du/1ac Smgle-F.amlly Re5|.dent|al Slnglc.a- Famlly
Conventional /Agricultural Residential
Willowdale Rd N/A Street Street
East RSC.4 1 du/ 10,000 sf Single-Fami!y Residential Singlc_a- Family
(Conventional Only) Residential
Timberwood Dr. N/A Street Street
West - N - - - - N -
ASC-1 1du/1ac Single F.amlly Re5|.dent|al Slnglg Famlly
Conventional /Agricultural Residential
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APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ STD 23-0442
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 20, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  August 8,2023 Case Reviewer: Isis Brown

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)

Not Applicable
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APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ STD 23-0442

ZHM HEARING DATE: June 20, 2023

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  August 8,2023 Case Reviewer: Isis Brown

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable)

Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements

[ Corridor Preservation Plan

[ Site Access Improvements

[0 Substandard Road Improvements
O Other

1 Corridor Preservation Plan

[ Site Access Improvements

[0 Substandard Road Improvements
O Other

_Project Trip Generation [INot applicable for thisrequest .

Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips
Existing 9 1 1

Proposed 28 2 3
Difference (+/-) +19 +1 +2

*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.

2 Lanes
X Substandard Road
OSufficient ROW Width

County Local -

Timb d Dri
imberwood Drive Urban

2 Lanes
X Substandard Road
OSufficient ROW Width

County Local -

Willowdale Road Urban

Connectivity and Cross Access [XINot applicable for this request

Project Boundary Primary Access Adqlt-lonal Cross Access Finding
Connectivity/Access
North Choose an item. Choose an item. Choose an item.
South Choose an item. Choose an item. Choose an item.
East Choose an item. Choose an item. Choose an item.
West Choose an item. Choose an item. Choose an item.
Notes:

Design Exception/Administrative Variance Not applicable for this request

Road Name/Nature of Request Finding

Choose an item.

Type
Choose an item.

Choose an item. Choose an item.

Notes:
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APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ STD 23-0442

ZHM HEARING DATE:
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

June 20, 2023
August 8,2023

Case Reviewer: Isis Brown

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY

Environmental: Objections Conditions Additional
’ ) Requested Information/Comments
. . . U Yes L Yes
E tal Protection C
nvironmental Protection Commission No No
Natural Resources O Yes O Yes No Comments provided
[ No I No
ay gy Thi h
Conservation & Environmental Lands Mgmt. es es s 4geENcy nas no
LI No 1 No comments.
Check if Applicable:
[1 Wetlands/Other Surface Waters I Significant Wildlife Habitat
[ Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land Credit L] Coastal High Hazard Area
] Wellhead Protection Area [ Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor
[ Surface Water Resource Protection Area [ Adjacent to ELAPP property
Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area [ Other
Public Facilities: Objections Conditions Ac!dltlonal
Requested Information/Comments
Transportation
[ Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested [ Yes [1Yes
[ Off-site Improvements Provided No I No
N/A CIN/A N/A
Utilities Service Area/ Water & Wastewater
XUrban [ City of Tampa OYes O ves No Comments provided
] ] No O No
CJRural [ City of Temple Terrace
Hillsborough County School Board
Adequate Ck-5 [16-8 [19-12 [CIN/A g:les S;es No Comments provided
0 o
Inadequate 0 K-5 [6-8 [19-12 [IN/A
Impact/Mobility Fees
N/A
Conditions Additional
Comprehensive Plan: Findings
P 8 Requested Information/Comments
Planning Commission
[0 Meets Locational Criteria ~ XIN/A [ Inconsistent | [ Yes
[ Locational Criteria Waiver Requested Consistent ] No

[ Minimum Density Met O N/A
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APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ STD 23-0442

ZHM HEARING DATE: June 20, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  August 8,2023 Case Reviewer: Isis Brown

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Compatibility
The site is located in an area comprised of agricultural and single-family residential uses. The adjacent properties are
zoned ASC-1 and RSC-2 tothe north; south, east and west. To the farther north and south are properties zoned RSC-2.

The subject property is within the Res-2 FLU category which has the potential to permit low- residential, suburbanscale
neighborhood commercial, office uses, and multipurpose projects.

The subject site is located within the Hillsborough County Urban Service Area and would require connection to the
County's potable water and wastewater systems. Additional and/or different points-of-connection will be determined
at the time of the application for service.

The size and depth of the subject parcel in relation to other adjacent residential uses in the area would create a
zoning/development pattern that is consistent with the existing zoning and development pattern of the residential
uses/zoning districts in the area.

5.2 Recommendation
Based on the above considerations, staff finds the proposed RSC-2 zoning district is compatible with the existing zoning
districts and development pattern in the area. Staff finds the request Approvable.

6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS:
N/A

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:

/Bfian Grady
Wed Jun 7 2023 08:24:41

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE
DEVELOPMENT PLAN & BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required
permits needed for site development or building constructionare being waived or otherwise approved. The project
will be required to comply with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary
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APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ STD 23-0442

ZHM HEARING DATE: June 20, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  August 8,2023 Case Reviewer: Isis Brown

7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR GRAPHICS
N/A
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APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ STD 23-0442

ZHM HEARING DATE: June 20, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  August 8,2023

Case Reviewer: Isis Brown

8.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL)

Not Applicable
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APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ STD 23-0442

ZHM HEARING DATE: June 20, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  August 8,2023 Case Reviewer: Isis Brown

9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages)

AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

TO: Zoning Technician. Development Services Department DATE: 06/01/2023
REVIEWER: Alex Steady. Senior Planner AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation
PLANNING AREA/SECTOR: Greater Carrollwood PETITION NO.: STD 23-0442
Northdale/Northwest

|:| This agency has no comments.
This agency has no objection.

I:l This agency objects for the reasons set forth below.,
REPORT SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

s The proposed rezoning would result in an inerease of trips potentially generated by development
of the subject site by 19 average daily trips. 1 trip in the a.m. peak hour. and 2 trips in the p.m.
peak hour.

s  As this is a Euclidean zoning request, access will be reviewed at the time of plat/site/construction
plan review for consistency with applicable rules and regulations within the Hillsborough County
Land Development Code and Transportation Technical Manual.

» Transportation Review Section staff has no objection to the proposed rezoning.

PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANAT VSIS

The applicant is requesting to rezone one parcel totaling +/- 1.17 acres from Agricultural Single Family
Conventional — 1 (ASC-1) to Residential Single Family Conventional — 2 (RSC-2). The site is located on
the east side of Timberwood Drive. +/- 600 feet north of the mtersection of Timberwood Drive and
Whippoorwill Drive. The Future Land Use designation of the site 1s Residential-2 (R-2).

Trip Generation Analysis

In accordance with the Development Review Procedures Manual (DRPM). no transportation analysis was
required to process the proposed rezonming. Staff has prepared a comparison of the trips potentially
generated under the existing and proposed zoning designations. utilizing a generalized worst-case scenario.
Data presented below is based on the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual. 11%

Edition.
Approved Zoning:
Total Peak
5 u - .
Zoning. Land Use/Size }i’aﬁo{?oil;; Hour Trips
7 AM PM
ASC-1. 1 Single Family Dwelling Unit 9 1 )
(ITE Code 210)
Proposed Zoning:
Total Peak
§) o e i
Zoning, Land Use/Size 2;50{301{ :;; Hour Trips
> AM PM
RSC-2, 2 Single Family Dwelling Units 28 l 3
(ITE Code 210) - -




APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ STD 23-0442

ZHM HEARING DATE: June 20, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  August 8,2023 Case Reviewer: Isis Brown

Trip Generation Difference:

Total Peak
oy UL, ——
Zonimg, Land Use/Size :;,HO,:? IT - Hour Trips
ay Volume AM oM
Difference +19 +1 +2

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE

The site has frontage on Timberwood Drive and Willowdale Road. Timberwood Drive is a 2-lane,
substandard. undivided. Hillsborough County maintained, local roadway. Timberwood Drive lies within
+/= 50 feet of Right of Way in the vicinity of the project. Timberwood does not have sidewalks or bicycle
facilities on either side of the roadway within the vicinity of the project. Willowdale Road is a 2-lane,
substandard. undivided. Hillsborough County maintained, local roadway. Willowdale Road lies within +/-
50 feet of Right of Way in the vicinity of the project. Willowdale Road does not have sidewalks or bicycle
facilities on either side of the roadway within the vieinity of the project.

SITE ACCESS

It is anticipated that the site will have access to Timberwood Drive and/or Willowdale Road. Asthisisa
Euclidean zoning request. access will be reviewed at the time of plat/site/construction plan review for
consistency with applicable rules and regulations within the Hillsborough County Land Development Code
and Transportation Technical Manual.

ROADWAY ILEVEL OF SERVICE

Timberwood Drive and Willowdale Road are not Hillsborough County Regulated Roadways and as such
are not included in the Level of Service (LOS) Report.
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COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

RECOMMENDATION OF THE
LAND USE HEARING OFFICER

APPLICATION NUMBER:
DATE OF HEARING:
APPLICANT:

PETITION REQUEST:

LOCATION:
SIZE OF PROPERTY:

EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT:

FUTURE LAND USE CATEGORY:

SERVICE AREA:

RZ STD 23-0442

June 20, 2023

Cuong H. “Ken” Doan
The request is to rezone a
parcel of land from ASC-1
to RSC-2

15802 Willowdale Road
1.16 acres m.o.l.

ASC-1

RES-2

Urban



DEVELOPMENT REVIEW STAFF REPORT

*Note: Formatting issues prevented the entire Development Services
Department staff report from being copied into the Hearing Master’s
Recommendation. Therefore, please refer to the Development Services
Department web site for the complete staff report.

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Cuong H. “Ken” Doan

FLU Category: Residential -2 (Res-)

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: 1.16 +/-

Community Plan Area: Greater Carrollwood Northdale

Overlay: None

Request: Rezone from Agricultural Single- Family-Residential Conventional -
1 (ASC-1) to Single-Family Residential Conventional-2 (RSC- 2)

WL AR

The request is to rezone from the existing Agricultural Single-Family-Residential
Conventional -1 (ASC-1) zoning district to the proposed to Single-Family
Residential - (RSC-2) zoning district. The RSC-2 district permits single-family
conventional development on lots containing a minimum area of 21, 520 square
feet (sf).




Planning Commission Recommendation: Consistent

Development Services Department Recommendation: Approvable

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 2.1 Vicinity Map

@ Sy
VICINITY MAP
RZ-STD 23-0442

Folio: 2023.0010

J ® )
[CAKESHORE RD]

] appucaTION SITE
= RAILROADS

© scHoois
() Parks

'] 3000 ]

STR: 36-27-17

Context of Surrounding Area:

The site is located in an area comprised of agricultural and single-family
residential uses. The adjacent properties are zoned ASC-1 to the immediate
north, south, east and west.



2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 2.2 Future Land Use Map
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Rezonings

STATUS

il

AR

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
FUTURE LAND USE
RZ 23-0442

<llotheralues:

APPROVED
CoNTINVED
DENIED
WITHORAWN
FENDING

wamn NATURALLULC._Wet Poly
AGRICULTURALIMINING-1120 (25 FAR)

FEC PLANNED ENVIRONMENTAL COMMUNITY- 12 (26 FAR)
AGRK FaR)

AGRI STATE-1125 (25 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL1 (25 FAR)

RESIDENTIAL2 (25 FAR)

RESIDENTIAL PLANNED.2 (35 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL 4 (25 FAR)

RESIDENTIAL® (26 FAR)

RESIDENTIAL® (35 FAR)

RESIDENTIAL 12 (35 FaR)

RESIDENTIAL15 (.35 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL20 (.35 FAR)

RESIDENTIAL 35 (1.0 FaR)
NEIGHBORHOOD MIXED USE-4 (3) (35 FAR)
SUBURBAN MIXED USES (35 FAR)
COMMUNITY MIXED USE-12/50 FAR)
URBAN MIXED USE.20 1.0 FAR)

FEGIONAL MIXED USE-35 (2.0 FAR)

INNOVATION CORRIDOR MIXED USE-35 (2.0 FAR)
OFFICE COMMERCIAL 20 (75 FAR)
FESEARGH CORPORATE PARK (1.0 FAR)

Typical
Uses:

Residential, suburban scale neighborhood commercial, office uses,
multi-purpose projects and mixed-use development. Nonresidential
uses shall meet established locational criteria for specific land use.
Agricultural uses may be permitted pursuant to policies in the
agricultural objective areas of the Future Land Use Element.




2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 2.3 Immediate Area Map
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Adjacent Zonings and Uses

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA
2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation
purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)

Not Applicable



3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN
SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable)

O Corridor Preservation

2 Lanes Plan
Timberwood |[County Local - [XISubstandard Road |0 Site Access
Drive Urban OSufficient ROW Improvements
Width [0 Substandard Road

Improvements [ Other

O Corridor Preservation

2 Lanes Plan
Willowdale County Local | -|XISubstandard Road | Site Access
Road Urban OSufficient ROW Improvements
Width O Substandard Road

Improvements [ Other

Design Exception/Administrative Variance XINot applicable for this request

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY

Conditions Additional
Requested Information/Comments

Environmental: Objections

Check if Applicable:

0 Wetlands/Other Surface Waters

O Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land Credit 0 Wellhead Protection Area
0 Surface Water Resource Protection Area

Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area

O Significant Wildlife Habitat

O Coastal High Hazard Area

O Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor [0 Adjacent to ELAPP property
O Other

Conditions |Additional

Requested |[Information/Comments
Transportation [J Yes XINo |d Yes [ONo
COIN/A XIN/A

[Public Facilities: Objections




O Design Exception/Adm.
\Variance Requested [J
Off-site Improvements
|Provided

XIN/A

|Utilities Service Areal
Water & Wastewater

XUrban OO City of Tampa
CRural O City of Temple
Terrace

[ Yes CONo

[ Yes CONo

[No Comments provided

[Hillsborough County
School Board

Adequate [ K-5 [J6-8
[J9-12 CIN/A Inadequate
O K-5 [J6-8 [09-12 CIN/A

[ Yes CONo

O Yes CONo

[No Comments provided

[Impact/Mobility Fees

IN/A

Comprehensive Plan: Findings

Conditions
Requested

Additional
Information/Comments

Planning Commission

[ Meets Locational
Criteria XIN/A O
Locational Criteria Waiver
Requested 1 Minimum
Density Met O N/A

O
Inconsistent
Consistent

O Yes CONo

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Compatibility

The site is located in an area comprised of agricultural and single-family
residential uses. The adjacent properties are zoned ASC-1 and RSC-2 to the
north; south, east and west. To the farther north and south are properties zoned

RSC-2.

The subject property is within the Res-2 FLU category which has the potential to
permit low- residential, suburban scale neighborhood commercial, office uses,

and multipurpose projects.




The subject site is located within the Hillsborough County Urban Service Area
and would require connection to the County's potable water and wastewater
systems. Additional and/or different points-of-connection will be determined at
the time of the application for service.

The size and depth of the subject parcel in relation to other adjacent residential
uses in the area would create a zoning/development pattern that is consistent
with the existing zoning and development pattern of the residential uses/zoning
districts in the area.

5.2 Recommendation

Based on the above considerations, staff finds the proposed RSC-2 zoning
district is compatible with the existing zoning districts and development pattern in
the area. Staff finds the request Approvable.

SUMMARY OF HEARING

THIS CAUSE came on for hearing before the Hillsborough County Land Use
Hearing Officer on June 20, 2023. Ms. Michelle Heinrich of the Hillsborough
County Development Services Department introduced the petition.

Mr. John Larocca 3225 South Macdill Avenue testified on behalf of the owner
and applicant of the subject property. Mr. Larocca stated that that he is in
agreement with the County staff report. The request is to rezone the property
located at 15802 Willowdale Road that has an existing single-family home on-site
from ASC-1 to RSC-2 for the purpose of creating two one-half acre lots. The lot
is a through lot that fronts both Willowdale Road and Timberwood Drive. Mr.
Larocca described the application’s consistency with the zoning and land use
regulations and stated that the applicant will do what is required to obtain the
second lot if the rezoning is granted. He concluded his presentation by stating
that both the Planning Commission and the Development Services Department
found the request approvable.

Ms. Isis Brown of the Development Services staff, testified regarding the
County’s staff report. Ms. Brown stated that the request is to rezone the property
from ASC-1 to RSC-2. She described the surrounding area and stated that staff
found the request approvable.

Ms. Andrea Papandrew, Planning Commission staff testified regarding the
Planning Commission staff report. Ms. Papandrew stated that the subject
property is within the Residential-2 Future Land Use classification and the Urban
Service Area and the Greater Carrollwood Northdale Community Planning area.
Ms. Papandrew testified that the request meets Policy 1.4 of the Future Land
Use Element regarding compatibility. The request is also consistent with
Objective 16 regarding neighborhood protection. The request is also consistent



with Objective 12-1 and Goals 8 and 12 in the Community Design component
regarding residential developments. Ms. Papandrew concluded her presentation
by stating that the Planning Commission finds the proposed rezoning consistent
with the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan.

Hearing Master Finch asked for members of the audience in support of the
application. No one replied.

Hearing Master Finch asked for members of the audience in opposition to the
application. No one replied.

County staff and Mr. Larocca did not have additional comments.

The hearing was then concluded.

EVIDENCE SUBMITTED

No documents were submitted into the record.

PREFACE

All matters that precede the Summary of Hearing section of this Decision are
hereby incorporated into and shall constitute a part of the ensuing Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The subject property is 1.16 acres in size and is currently zoned
Agricultural Single-Family Conventional-1 (ASC-1) is designated
Residential-2 (RES-2) by the Comprehensive Plan. The property is
located within the Urban Service Area and the Greater Carrollwood
Northdale Community Planning Area.

2. The applicant is requesting a rezoning to the Residential Single-Family
Conventional-2 (RSC-2) zoning district to create two single-family lots.

3. The Planning Commission staff supports the request and stated that
the request is consistent with Policy 1.4 regarding compatibility as well
as Objective 16 regarding neighborhood protection. The request is
also consistent with Objective 12-1 and Goals 8 and 12 in the
Community Design component regarding residential developments.
The Planning Commission found the application consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan.

4. The surrounding parcels are zoned ASC-1 and RSC-4 and developed
with single-family residential land uses.



5. The proposed rezoning will result in the development of two single-
family lots that are compatible with the development pattern in the area
and consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

FINDINGS OF COMPLIANCE/NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The rezoning request is in compliance with and does further the intent of the
Goals, Objectives and the Policies of the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive
Plan.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the Findings of Fact cited above, there is substantial competent
evidence to demonstrate that the requested rezoning is in conformance with the
applicable requirements of the Land Development Code and with applicable
zoning and established principles of zoning law.

SUMMARY

The applicant is requesting a rezoning to the RSC-2 zoning district to create two
single-family lots. The property is 1.16 acres in size and is currently zoned
Agricultural Single-Family Conventional-1 (ASC-1) and designated Residential-2
(RES-2) by the Comprehensive Plan.

The Planning Commission found that the request is consistent with the
surrounding area and the Comprehensive Plan.

The rezoning for the creation of two single-family lots is consistent with the
development pattern in the area as well as the Comprehensive Plan.

10



RECOMMENDATION
Based on the foregoing, this recommendation is for APPROVAL of the RSC-2

rezoning request as indicated by the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
stated above.

M % ] j’;’/’v& July 12, 2023

Susan M. Finch, AICP Date
Land Use Hearing Officer
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Plan Hillsborough
planhillsborough.org
planner@plancom.org
813 — 272 — 5940

601 E Kennedy Blvd
18" floor

Tampa, FL, 33602

Hillsborough County

City-County

Planning Commission

Unincorporated Hillsborough County Rezoning

Hearing Date:
June 20, 2023

Report Prepared:
June 8, 2023

Petition: RZ 23-0442
15802 Willowdale Road

Directly west of Willowdale Road and east of
Timberwood Drive

Summary Data:

Comprehensive Plan Finding

CONSISTENT

Adopted Future Land Use

Residential-2 (2 du/ga; 0.25 FAR)

Service Area

Urban Service Area

Community Plan

Greater Carrollwood Northdale

Request Rezoning from Agricultural, Single Family
Conventional-1 (ASC-1) to Residential, Single
Family Conventional-2 (RSC-2) to create two lots
of a minimum of half an acre each.

Parcel Size 1.16 + acres

Street Functional
Classification

Willowdale Road - Local
Timberwood Drive- Local

Locational Criteria

N/A

Evacuation Zone

None




Context

The approximately 1.16 + acre subject site is located directly east of Timberwood Drive
and west of Willowdale Road.

The site is located within the Urban Service Area and is within the limits of the Greater
Carrollwood Northdale Community Plan.

The subject property is located within the Residential-2 (RES-2) Future Land Use
category, which can be considered for a maximum density of 2 dwelling units per acre and
a maximum intensity of 0.25 FAR. The RES-2 Future Land Use category is intended to
designate areas that are suitable for non-urban density residential development requiring
limited level of urban services. Typical uses of RES-2 include residential, suburban scale
neighborhood commercial, office uses, and multi-purpose projects. Non-residential uses
are required to meet established locational criteria for specific land uses. Agricultural uses
may be permitted pursuant to policies in the agricultural objective areas of the Future Land
Use Element.

RES-2 surrounds the subject site directly to the north, south, and west. Directly to the east
is Residential-4 (RES-4) Future Land Use Category.

The subject site has an existing land-use of single family residential. Single family
residential uses surround the subject site on all sides. . The area is residential in character
with vacant and public institutional uses interspersed throughout.

The subject site is currently zoned as Agricultural, Single-Family Conventional-1 (ASC-1).
ASC-1 surrounds the immediate area to the north, west and south. Residential Single-
Family Conventional-4 (RSC-4) uses are located directly east. There are Residential
Single-Family Conventional-2 (RSC-2) and Residential Single-Family Conventional-3
(RSC-3) uses further north, northeast, southeast, southwest, and northwest. As well as
Agricultural Single Family-1 (AS-1) uses further to the south and southwest.

The applicant is requesting to rezone the subject site from Agricultural Single-Family
Conventional-1 (ASC-1) to Residential Single Family Conventional-2 (RSC-2).

Compliance with Comprehensive Plan:

The following Goals, Objectives and Policies apply to this rezoning request and are used as a
basis for a consistency finding

FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT

Urban Service Area (USA)

Objective 1: Hillsborough County shall pro-actively direct new growth into the urban service
area with the goal that at least 80% of all population growth will occur within the USA during the
planning horizon of this Plan. Within the Urban Service Area, Hillsborough County will not
impede agriculture. Building permit activity and other similar measures will be used to evaluate
this objective.



Policy 1.4: Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design
which allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements
affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures,
pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting,
noise, odor and architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the
sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development.

Relationship To Land Development Regulations

Objective 9: All existing and future land development regulations shall be made consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan, and all development approvals shall be consistent with those
development regulations as per the timeframe provided for within Chapter 163, Florida Statutes.
Whenever feasible and consistent with Comprehensive Plan policies, land development
regulations shall be designed to provide flexible, alternative solutions to problems.

Policy 9.1: Each land use plan category shall have a set of zoning districts that may be permitted
within that land use plan category, and development shall not be approved for zoning that is
inconsistent with the plan.

Policy 9.2: Developments must meet or exceed the requirements of all land development
regulations as established and adopted by Hillsborough County, the state of Florida and the
federal government unless such requirements have been previously waived by those
governmental bodies.

Neighborhood/Community Development

Objective 16: Neighborhood Protection The neighborhood is a functional unit of community
development. There is a need to protect existing neighborhoods and communities and those that
will emerge in the future. To preserve, protect and enhance neighborhoods and communities, all
new development must conform to the following policies.

Policy 16.2: Gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses shall be provided for
as new development is proposed and approved, through the use of professional site planning,
buffering and screening techniques and control of specific land uses.

Policy 16.3: Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses
through:

a) the creation of like uses; or

b) creation of complementary uses; or

c) mitigation of adverse impacts; and

d) transportation/pedestrian connections

Policy 16.8: The overall density and lot sizes of new residential projects shall reflect the character
of the surrounding area, recognizing the choice of lifestyles described in this Plan.

Policy 16.10: Any density increase shall be compatible with existing, proposed or planned
surrounding development. Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or
activities or design which allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony.
Some elements affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of
structures, pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping,



lighting, noise, odor and architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as”. Rather, it refers
to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development.

Community Design Component
4.2 SUBURBAN RESIDENTIAL CHARACTER

GOAL 8: Preserve existing suburban uses as viable residential alternatives to urban and rural
areas.

5.1 COMPATIBILITY

GOAL 12: Design neighborhoods which are related to the predominant character of the
surroundings.

OBJECTIVE 12-1: New developments should recognize the existing community and be designed
in a way that is compatible (as defined in FLUE policy 1.4) with the established character of the
surrounding neighborhood.

LIVABLE COMMUNITIES ELEMENT- Greater Carrollwood Northdale Community Plan
2. Community Design/Culture

Maintain and enhance community pride by promoting the areas’ history, culture and
volunteerism while preserving each community’s value and unique character. As the area
redevelops it is important that the existing residential neighborhoods remain suburban in nature.

New development and redevelopment shall use compatibility design techniques to ensure the
appearance (architectural style), mass and scale of development is integrated with the existing
suburban nature of each neighborhood. (i.e. transitions, buffers etc).

Goal 2: Reinforce community identity through maintenance and enhancement of the
community’s unique characteristics, assets and physical appearance.

Strategies:

e New development and redevelopment shall use compatibility design techniques to ensure the
appearance (architectural style), mass and scale of development is integrated with the existing
suburban nature of each neighborhood. (i.e. transitions, buffers etc).

e Preserve the character and integrity of existing neighborhoods through increased code
enforcement.

Staff Analysis of Goals, Objectives and Policies:

The approximately 1.16+/- acre subject site is located west of Willowdale Road and east of
Timberwood Drive. The subject site is in the Urban Service Area. It is within the limits of
the Greater Carrollwood-Northdale Community Plan. The subject site’s Future Land Use
classification on the Future Land Use Map (FLUM) is Residential-2 (RES-2). The applicant




is requesting to rezone the subject site from Agricultural Single Family Conventional-1
(ASC-1) to Residential Single Family Conventional-2 (RSC-2).

The subject site sits within the Urban Service Area where according to Objective 1 of the
Future Land Use Element (FLUE), 80 percent of the county’s growth is to be directed. The
proposed request is therefore consistent with this policy direction.

FLUE Policy 1.4 requires all new developments to be compatible with the surrounding area,
noting that “Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity
of development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development.” The
subject site is currently zoned for ASC-1. The applicant is proposing to rezone the subject
site to RSC-2 to allow for the creation of two lots with a minimum lot size of a half-acre
each. The proposed change is compatible with the existing character development of the
area. There are currently several parcels north and southwest of the subject site that have
RSC-2 zoning and are similar in character to the proposed use.

The proposed rezoning meets the intent of the Neighborhood Protection Policies of FLUE
Objective 16 and its accompanying Policies 16.2, 16.3, 16.8, and 16.10. The development
pattern of the surrounding area shows is mostly single-family residential uses. A rezoning
to RSC-2 would reflect a development pattern that is consistent with this policy direction.

The Community Design Component (CDC) in the Future Land Use Element provides
guidance on residential developments. Goal 8 encourages the preservation of existing
suburban uses as viable residential alternatives to urban and rural areas. Goal 12 and
Objective 12-1 seek to facilitate patterns of development that are both compatible and
related to the predominate character of their surroundings. A rezoning to RSC-2 would be

consistent with this policy direction.

The subject site meets the intent of the Community Design/Culture component of the
Greater Carrollwood Northdale Community Plan. The Plan seeks to maintain and enhance
the development of existing residential neighborhoods that remain suburban in nature.
While also, using techniques to ensure compatibility with the existing nature of each
neighborhood.

Overall, the proposed rezoning would allow for development that is consistent with the
Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Unincorporated Hillsborough County
Comprehensive Plan and is compatible with the existing and planned development pattern
found in the surrounding area.

Recommendation
Based upon the above considerations, the Planning Commission staff finds the proposed
Rezoning CONSISTENT with the Unincorporated Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan.




pxuwAdog - "Bouo\; fo14d i

sioeq 34 Aueneg oy

£202/6/S 1WeISKS Buuozey woy paluld de

REEE] |

0011 528 0SS 7k

‘20un0s aleudosdde ay) 99
PuE B16p UaLND 150U 81 104 “Alu0 Sesodind oA

S100W Sy "UOISSIWWOD BuluUeld AUNoD-A10 AUN0D YBnoIoas|
41 Aq posiueIenB 10U 51 KBITO0L YN ‘SOAIMOH 'SPIRPUEIS
forinooe dew jeuoeu 'S'N yim AIdwoo dew aseq 41 o Aoeinooe
U1 12Ul PapUBIUL S1 11 T AOVHINOOY

uorsSIWWOD Buueld AlUNoD-A1D

suijor aales

1/ed U1 paonpo1da: 2q jou Aew 199Ys SIUL INOILONAOHATY
Josieaddy Auadoig A1unoD YBRIASIIH

woi} ©1ep PUB SOU] [3918d "[EPU0 10U 212 PUE UOISSIWWOD.
Buuueid 9y woy sauEpURq BuOZeY ‘SIDYNOS VIVA

JOVTTIA Vd SNHLID
(¥v4 §2) Z-IVILNIAISTY IOV TIA VWNYINIM
NOILVAYISIHd TVANLYN
oI1and-Isvno/orand

(4V4 62) TVI-MLSNANI AAVIH

(dv4 §2) VIMLSNANI LHOIT

(¥v4 2') AINNVId TVIMLSNANI LHOI

(3043IWWOD/IVLIY Hvd
SZ° “1IVLIY NVHL ¥3IHLO S3SN HV4 05) MHvd TVIMLSNANI AOYIANT

(9v4 0'L) Svd 3LVHOdH0D HONYISTY

(dv4 §2) 02-TVIDYIWNOD 301440

(¥v4 0°2) §6-3SN AIXIN YOARIHOD NOILVAONNI
(dv4 02) Ge-3SN AIXIN TYNOIDIY

(dv4 0'L) 0z-3SN AIXIN NVEdN

(dv4 05) Z1-3SN AIXIN ALINNWNOO

(dvd §¢) 9-3SN AIXIN NvaENaNs

(9vd g€ (€) p-3SN QIXIN AOOHHYOLHOIAN
(dv4 0'L) Ge-TVILNIaISTY
(dv4 6€) 0Z-TVILNIaISTY
(dv4 6€) 91-TVILNIaISTY
(dv4 6€) Z1-TvILN3aIsTd
(¥v4 6€) 6-VILNIaISTY

(¥v4 62) 9IVILNIaISTY

(¥v4 62) v IVILNIAISTY

(¥4 S€°) 2-G3INNV1d TVILNIAISTY

(¥v4 62) ZIVILNIaISTY

(¥v4 62) LIVILNIaISTY

(4v4 §2) §2/L-31VLST VANLINOIIOY

(9v4 §2) 5/L-TVHNY/IVENLINOINOY

(dv4 62) 01/L-TvENLINOIYOY

(9v4 52) 2/L-ALINNININOD TVANIWNOXIANT A3NNv1d O3d
(V4 §2) 02/L-ONININ/TVENLINORIOY
Alod1I8M O TINTIVHNLYN Wem

s|aoJed

speoy

Aiepunog uonoipsuny

Arepunog Aunog

aulpIoys

90INIBS UBQIN

9o1n8g edwe]

ONION3d
NMVEAHLIM
a3iIN3a
J3NNILNOD
a3N0dddv

Zvh0-cZ NMw:_mino ne>
SN ANV 3dNLNd

ALNNOD HONOYOASTIIH

HEH
[

L1
mm-
-
|
-

SNLvis

sBujuozay

——u peesiuLy —]

[ [

1l
M 4\ IIE L] _Mi_co,_u_\,__.@_,__m_ _ _ _ ;ﬂwh ﬁ\w
& [ 1] 2
v o
| €
g 13 608 ApeT ey
12
\ I | \ =iV A
—
L — 1 mmaooddiypn
<
M \ mv@&@
= S
2 \ e
5 o3
e,
s 2
=, KB\ S10AS1]——
|
5 _
(ervosz )| \
w..||| ]
o)
2
.m / M
o

==

l

]

CSPOOM oowW

7

Westview:Cir-

2l

— P& X UOON JeH —

%
%
>, 1
| e e e B )
RREENEIN oz
— <
(D [ A\ TN




AGENCY

COMMENTS




AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 06/01/2023
REVIEWER: Alex Steady, Senior Planner AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation
PLANNING AREA/SECTOR: Greater Carrollwood PETITION NO.: STD 23-0442
Northdale/Northwest

I:l This agency has no comments.

This agency has no objection.

|:| This agency objects for the reasons set forth below.
REPORT SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

e The proposed rezoning would result in an increase of trips potentially generated by development
of the subject site by 19 average daily trips, 1 trip in the a.m. peak hour, and 2 trips in the p.m.
peak hour.

e As this is a Euclidean zoning request, access will be reviewed at the time of plat/site/construction
plan review for consistency with applicable rules and regulations within the Hillsborough County
Land Development Code and Transportation Technical Manual.

e Transportation Review Section staff has no objection to the proposed rezoning.

PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS

The applicant is requesting to rezone one parcel totaling +/- 1.17 acres from Agricultural Single Family
Conventional — 1 (ASC-1) to Residential Single Family Conventional — 2 (RSC-2). The site is located on
the east side of Timberwood Drive, +/- 600 feet north of the intersection of Timberwood Drive and
Whippoorwill Drive. The Future Land Use designation of the site is Residential-2 (R-2).

Trip Generation Analysis

In accordance with the Development Review Procedures Manual (DRPM), no transportation analysis was
required to process the proposed rezoning. Staff has prepared a comparison of the trips potentially
generated under the existing and proposed zoning designations, utilizing a generalized worst-case scenario.
Data presented below is based on the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 11%
Edition.

Approved Zoning:
Total Peak
Zoning, Land Use/Size 2\;‘/510{112?\;2_ Hour Trips
v vou AM PM
ASC-1, 1 Single Family Dwelling Unit 9 | |
(ITE Code 210)
Proposed Zoning:
Total Peak
Zoning, Land Use/Size 2\;:[0{1; ;F VILO_ Hour Trips
y voume AM PM
RSC-2, 2 Single Family Dwelling Units 23 ) 3
(ITE Code 210)




Trip Generation Difference:

24 Hour Two- Total Peak

Zoning, Land Use/Size Way Volume Hour Trips
AM PM
Difference +19 +1 +2

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE

The site has frontage on Timberwood Drive and Willowdale Road. Timberwood Drive is a 2-lane,
substandard, undivided, Hillsborough County maintained, local roadway. Timberwood Drive lies within
+/- 50 feet of Right of Way in the vicinity of the project. Timberwood does not have sidewalks or bicycle
facilities on either side of the roadway within the vicinity of the project. Willowdale Road is a 2-lane,
substandard, undivided, Hillsborough County maintained, local roadway. Willowdale Road lies within +/-
50 feet of Right of Way in the vicinity of the project. Willowdale Road does not have sidewalks or bicycle
facilities on either side of the roadway within the vicinity of the project.

SITE ACCESS

It is anticipated that the site will have access to Timberwood Drive and/or Willowdale Road. As this is a
Euclidean zoning request, access will be reviewed at the time of plat/site/construction plan review for
consistency with applicable rules and regulations within the Hillsborough County Land Development Code
and Transportation Technical Manual.

ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE

Timberwood Drive and Willowdale Road are not Hillsborough County Regulated Roadways and as such
are not included in the Level of Service (LOS) Report.



Transportation Comment Sheet

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable)

Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements
[J Corridor Preservation Plan

2 Lanes
X Substandard Road

OISufficient ROW Width

[ Site Access Improvements

[ Substandard Road Improvements
[ Other

I Corridor Preservation Plan

[ Site Access Improvements

County Local -

Timberwood Drive Urban

2 Lanes
X Substandard Road

OSufficient ROW Width

County Local -

Willowdale Road Urban

[ Substandard Road Improvements
] Other

_Project Trip Generation [INot applicable for thisrequest

Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips
Existing 9 1 1
Proposed 28 2 3
Difference (+/-) +19 +1 +2

*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.

Connectivity and Cross Access XINot applicable for this request

Project Boundary Primary Access Adc!|t.|onal Cross Access Finding
Connectivity/Access
North Choose an item. Choose an item. Choose an item.
South Choose an item. Choose an item. Choose an item.
East Choose an item. Choose an item. Choose an item.
West Choose an item. Choose an item. Choose an item.
Notes:

Design Exception/Administrative Variance Not applicable for this request

Road Name/Nature of Request

Type

Finding

Choose an item.

Choose an item.

Choose an item.

Choose an item.

Notes:

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary

Transportation Objections Conditions Additional
P ) Requested Information/Comments
O Desgn Exception/Adm. Varlf‘mce Requested O Yes CIN/A O Yes KIN/A
[J Off-Site Improvements Provided No O No See Staff Report.
XIN/A




COMMISSION DIRECTORS

Janet D. Lorton EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Elaine S. DelLeeuw ADMIN DIVISION
Sam Elrabi, P.E. WATER DIVISION

Joshua Wostal cHAIR
Harry Cohen VICE-CHAIR
Donna Cameron Cepeda

Ken Hagan Michael Lynch WETLANDS DIVISION
Pat Kemp Rick Muratti, Esq. LEGAL DEPT
Gwendolyn “Gwen” W. Myers Steffanie L. Wickham WASTE DIVISION
Michael Owen Sterlin Woodard, P.E. AIR DIVISION
AGENCY COMMENT SHEET
REZONING
HEARING DATE: June 20, 2023 COMMENT DATE: May 31, 2023
PETITION NO.: STD 23-0442 PROPERTY ADDRESS: 15802 Willowdale Road,
Tampa

EPC REVIEWER: Kelly M. Holland
FOLIO #: 0029230010
CONTACT INFORMATION: (813) 627-2600 X 1222
STR: 36-27-17
EMAIL: holland@epchc.org

REQUESTED ZONING: Rezoning from ASC-1 to RSC-2

FINDINGS
WETLANDS PRESENT NO
SITE INSPECTION DATE N/A
WETLAND LINE VALIDITY N/A

WETLANDS VERIFICATION (AERIAL PHOTO, | No on site wetlands
SOILS SURVEY, EPC FILES)

INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS:

Wetlands Division staff of the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC)
reviewed previous applications, aerial photographs and soil surveys in order to determine that no
wetlands or other surface waters exist within the above referenced parcel.

Please be advised this wetland determination is informal and non-binding. A formal wetland
delineation may be applied for by submitting a “WDR30 - Delineation Request Application”.
Once approved, the formal wetland delineation would be binding for five years.

kmh / app

ec: Cuong H. Doan, Applicant - cuonghdoan@yahoo.com
John N. LaRocca, Agent - john.larocca@murphylarocca.com

Environmental Excellence in a Changing World

Environmental Protection Commission - Roger P. Stewart Center
3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL. 33619 - (813) 627-2600 - www.epchc.org



AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

TO: ZONING TECHNICIAN, Planning Growth Management DATE: 9 May 2023
REVIEWER: Bernard W. Kaiser, Conservation and Environmental Lands Management
APPLICANT: John Larocca PETITION NO: RZ-STD 23-0442
LOCATION: 15802 Willowdale Rd, Tampa, FL 33625

FOLIO NO: 2923.0010 SEC: 36 TWN: 27 RNG: 17

X This agency has no comments.

] This agency has no objection.

] This agency has no objection, subject to listed or attached conditions.

] This agency objects, based on the listed or attached conditions.

COMMENTS:
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Thank you.

(Off the record.)

(On the record.)

HEARING MASTER FINCH: Ms. Heinrich, we’re
ready to call the next case.

MS. HEINRICH: Our next case is Agenda Item C-
6, Standard Rezoning 23-0442. The applicant is
requesting to rezone property to RSC-2. Isis Brown
with Development Services will provide staff
findings after the applicant’s presentation.

HEARING MASTER FINCH: All right. Is the
applicant here?

Good evening.

MR. LAROCCA: Good evening. My name is John
LaRocca, Murphy LaRocca Consulting Group, 3225
South MacDill Avenue, Tampa, Florida. I am the
representative for the owners and applicant.

A little bit of background, and I'm not going
to go into a lot of detail, I know the evening will
be long because of our start, of course as everyone
knows you have a very well written staff report
that the owners, applicant, and I have reviewed and
we are in agreement.

And I’11 try to do a summarize what this

request is this evening. 1It’s a standard rezoning

U.S. LEGAL SUPPORT
(877) 479-2484
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with property located at 15802 Willowdale Road.
There’s an existing single-family home with
frontage on Willowdale Road, but it’s a through lot
with access on Timberwood Drive.

The reason for the request is the applicant
seeks to rezone the property from ASC-1, which is
an agricultural single-family residential
conventional district to an RSC-2 for single-family
residential conventional.

The applicant is seeking and hopes to with --
and should this zoning be granted to create two
lots, two half-acre lots. The lot itself is like
1.15 acres, more or less. And the applicant is
seeking with the granting of this RSC-2 zoning to
be able to build two -- either rebuild a new home
on the frontage facing Willowdale Road and build a
new home facing Timberwood.

The proposed zoning district is RSC-2, single-
family residential conventional. The property area
-- in compliance with the comprehensive plan, the
property is located within the greater Carrollwood-
Northdale planning area. The property is located
within the R-2 future land use category.

The proposed RSC-2 zoning would be consistent

with and comply with the comprehensive plan density

U.S. LEGAL SUPPORT
(877) 479-2484
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and potential use criteria and policies of that plan
district. The site, the parcel size and area lot
width, et cetera, would comply with all dimensional
criteria for the RSC-2 district. And the applicant
is aware of what those conditions would be.

The applicant acknowledges there will be other
-- as is noted in the conclusion of the staff
report, that there are other standards, subdivision
lots that -- parcel certifications, whatever is
necessary to get that second lot in compliance with
all the engineering and permitting requirements.

The rezoning of the property to RSC-2 will be
compatible with the R-2 future land use category
that permits construction up to two dwelling units
per acre. The existing development and zoning
pattern in the surrounding area is semirural in
nature and includes a variety of properties zoned
ASC-1, RSC-2, RSC-3, mobile home, and planned
development in a community that is evolving or
trending to achieve a long-range characteristic of
density and use contemplated by the future land use
plan.

The rezoning, if approved, will be compatible
with and not out of character with existing

development in the zoning pattern of the area,

U.S. LEGAL SUPPORT
(877) 479-2484
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especially if you take a bird’s eye view of the area.

There are no wetlands on the property, no
significant comments provided by any of the staff
and no objections as we know that.

The Planning Commission finds -- what you’ll
find in the report has found the request
consistent. The Development Services Department
has found it approvable and we respectfully request
that you consider the same.

Thank you.

HEARING MASTER FINCH: Thank you. I
appreciate your testimony. If you could, please
sign in.

Go to Development Services, please.

MS. BROWN: Isis Brown, Development Services.
Standard Rezone 23-0442. The request is to rezone
an existing Agricultural Single-family Residential
Conventional-1, ASC-1 zoning district to the
proposed Single-family Residential-2, RSC-2 zoning
district.

The site is located in an area which comprises
of agricultural and single-family residential uses.
The adjacent properties are zoned as follows: ASC-
1 and RSC-2 to the north, south, east, and west.

To the further north and south are properties
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zoned RSC-2. The subject parcel is within the
Residential-2 Future Land Use Category, which
permits the potential for residential and
neighborhood commercial office uses and
multipurpose projects.

The subject site is located within the urban
service area. Based on the size and depth of the
parcel in relation to other parcels -- adjacent
parcels and residential uses in the area, it does
create a zoning development pattern that is
consistent with the existing zoning and development
pattern of residential zoning districts in the
area.

Based on the above considerations, staff finds
the proposed RSC-2 zoning district approvable. I’'m
available for any questions.

HEARING MASTER FINCH: None at this time, but
thank you. I appreciate it.

Planning commission?

MS. PAPANDREW: Andrea Papandrew. Planning
Commission staff. The site is in the Residential-2
Future Land Use Category. It is within the greater
Carrollwood-Northdale Community Plan.

Residential-2 surrounds this site directly to

the north, south, and west. To the east is the
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Residential-4 Future Land Use Category. Policy 1.4 of
the future land use element requires all new
development to be compatible with the surrounding
area, noting that compatibility does not mean the
same as, it refers to the sensitivity of
development proposals in maintaining the character
of existing development.

The applicant is proposing to rezone the site
to RSC-2 for the creation of two lots with the
minimum lot size of a half-acre each, and this
change is compatible with existing development and
character of the area as there are several parcels
north and southwest that have the RSC-2 zoning.

The proposed meets the intent of the
neighborhood protection policies under Objective 16
as the development pattern is mostly single-family
residential uses.

The community design component provides
guidance on residential developments and the
rezoning would be consistent with the policy
direction under Goals 8 and 12 and Objective 12-1.
The site meets the intent of the community design
and cultural component of the Greater Carrollwood-
Northdale Community Plan. The plan seeks to

maintain an enhanced development of existing
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residential neighborhoods that remain suburban in
nature.

Planning commission staff finds the proposed
rezoning consistent with the Unincorporated
Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan.

HEARING MASTER FINCH: Thank you so much. Is
there anyone in the room or online that would like
to speak in support? Anyone in favor?

All right. Seeing no one, anyone is
opposition to this request?

No one.

Ms. Heinrich, anything else?

MS. HEINRICH: No, ma’am.

HEARING MASTER FINCH: All right. Mr.
LaRocca?

MR. LAROCCA: Nothing else.

HEARING MASTER FINCH: All right. Thank you
for that. I appreciate it. We’ll close Rezoning
23-0442 and go to the next case.

MS. HEINRICH: Our next item is Item C-7,
Standard Rezoning 23-0469. The applicant is
requesting to rezone property to RMC-6. Camille
Krochta with Hillsborough County Development
Services will provide staff findings after the

applicant.
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